

No. 15-50991

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

ADAM DANIEL SHEPHERD,
DEFENDANT - APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

George W. Aristotelidis
310 South St. Mary's St.,
Suite 1910
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 277-1906
jgaristo67@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 3-26

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES

 I. SHEPHERD’S PLEA OF GUILTY WAS NOT KNOWING AND
 VOLUNTARY..... 27

 II. SHEPHERD IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT 28

CONCLUSION 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	39
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	38,39
<i>Castanon v. United States</i> , No. EP-05-CA-178-DB (W.D. Tex. 2005).....	33
<i>Crabtree v. Texas</i> , 389 S.W.3d 820 (Tex. Crim. App., 2013)	56,57
<i>Glover v. Cain</i> , 128 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	37,38
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	30
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 374 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	47,48
<i>Larry v. Dretke</i> , 361 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2004)	30

LeDee v. Warden, Winn Corr. Ctr.,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 07-1190 SECTION P (W.D.La. 2008)..... 37

McCleskey v. Zant,
499 U.S. 467 (1991) 35

McGowen v. Thaler,
675 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2012) 46

McMann v. Richardson,
397 U.S. 759 (1970) 39

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013) 47

Murray v. Carrier,
477 U.S. 478 (1986) 45

Patton v. United States,
281 U.S. 276 (1930) 39

Puckett v. United States,
556 U.S.129 (2009) 7

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1995) 2,47,48

Sixta v. Thaler,
615 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. Tex. 2010)..... 31

Smith v. Estelle,
711 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1983) 32

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 37

Sotirion v. United States,
617 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 33

Texas Department of Public Safety v. Anonymous Adult Texas Resident,
382 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2012)..... 11,16,19,20,22,39,
..... 40-43,49,51-53

Texas Department of Public Safety v. Garcia,
327 S.W.3d 898 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010)..... 53-56

United States v. Acklen,
47 F.3d 739, 741 (5th Cir. 1995) 32

United States v. Allison,
447 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2006) 7

United States v. Cooks,
589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009) 8

United States v. Hall,
455 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006) 30

United States v. Mackey,
299 F. Supp. 2d 636 (E.D. La. 2004)..... 31

United States v. Patten,
40 F.3d 774, 776 (5th Cir. 1994) 32

United States v. Perez-Macias,
335 F.3d 421, 425 (5th Cir. 2003) 31

United States v. Pierce,
959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992) 45

United States v. Redd,
562 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2009) 31

United States v. Ruiz,
621 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Shaid,
937 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1991) 3

United States v. Shepherd,
No. 12-51298 (5th Cir. 2013)(per curiam) 8

United States v. Sorrells,
145 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 1998) 31

United States v. Teshima-Jiminez,
No. Crim. 97-087 (E.D. La. Aug. 5, 1999)..... 32

United States v. Torres,
163 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 1999) 31

United States v. Willis,
273 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2001) 34

Welch v. United States,
604 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2010) 33

Rules

Fed. Civ. P. 72(b)..... 34

FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(4)..... 1

Ariz. R. S. § 13-1403 24

Tex. Crim. Pro. § 62.005 51

Texas Penal Code § 21.11 25

Texas Penal Code § 21.11(a)(1) 25

Texas Penal Code § 21.11(a)(2) 25
